Sixty-first Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 6, 2009

HOUSE BILL NO. 1141 (Industry, Business and Labor Committee) (At the request of the Insurance Commissioner)

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 15 of section 26.1-01-07 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to fees charged for issuing and renewing a surplus lines insurance producer's or insurance consultant's license.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 15 of section 26.1-01-07 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

15. For issuing and a surplus lines insurance producer's or insurance consultant's license, one <u>hundred dollars</u>. For each annual renewal of a surplus lines insurance producer's or insurance consultant's license, ten twenty-five dollars.

Speaker of the House President of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House Secretary of the Senate This certifies that the within bill originated in the House of Representatives of the Sixty-first Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as House Bill No. 1141. House Vote: Yeas 81 Nays 13 Absent 0 Nays 0 Senate Vote: Yeas 44 Absent 3 Chief Clerk of the House Received by the Governor at ______ M. on ______, 2009. Approved at ______, 2009. Governor Filed in this office this ______ day of ______, 2009, at _____ o'clock _____ M.

Secretary of State